il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From November 20 to 21, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,203 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not
add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,203 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Which statement comes closest to your view?

Inde-

Black or
Response Topline Democrat pend.ent/ R.epub Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
Third lican 45 College American
party
Climate change is happening,
iti I h
and itis mostly due to human 52 71 57 27 51 52 54 50 48 58 57 49 62
activities such as burning fossil
fuels
Climate change is happening,
iti I I
and it is mostly due to natura 26 17 24 39 26 27 25 27 27 26 25 28 23
patterns in the Earth's
environment
There s no solid evidence that 15 6 14 26 14 17 11 17 17 13 9 17 10
climate change is happening
Don't know 7 6 6 8 9 4 10 5 9 3 9 6 5
Weighted N 1,203 441 336 426 644 559 421 782 771 432 132 874 158

[2] How concerned or not concerned are you that future generations will be more impacted by climate change than you
will be in your lifetime?

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:t:e_pdendentl RﬁPUb- Female Male U'lder 45+ c II\:O College African White Latino
ird party ican 5 ollege e -
Very concerned 37 53 39 17 38 35 38 36 33 42 49 34 44
Somewhat
44 41 43 48 46 42 50 41 47 40 39 44 48
concerned
Not at all concerned 19 6 18 34 16 23 12 23 20 18 12 22 7
Weighted N 1,203 441 336 426 644 559 421 782 771 432 132 874 158
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[3]1 Do you agree or disagree that the United States should work with other countries to combat climate change and
reduce global greenhouse gas emissions?

Response

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

AGREE (TOTAL)
DISAGREE (TOTAL)
AGREE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

42
31
10
11

73

+52

1,203

59
29
4

4

5
88
8
+80
441

Independent /
Third party

47
26
7
12
8
73
19
+54
336

Repub-
lican

20
36
17
19
8
56
36
+20
426

Female

41
32
9

7

9
73
16
+57
644

Male

42
28
10
16

3
70
26

+44

559

Under
45

40
35
10

75
16
+59
421

43
28

14

71
23
+48

782

No
College

37
31
11
12
9
68
23
+45
771

College

51
30
7
10
3

81
17
+64
432

Black or
African
American

47
30
8

5
10
77
13
+64
132

White

42
29
11
12

6
71
23

+48

874

Latino

39
44
5

9

3
83
14
+69
158

[4] In several weeks, the United States will attend the United Nations Climate Change Conference with other nations from

around the world.

How important or not important do you think it is that the United States is able to show other nations at this event that we
are taking significant actions to address climate change?

Response

Very important

Somewhat
important

Not very important
Not at all important
IMPORTANT (TOTAL)

NOT IMPORTANT
(TOTAL)

IMPORTANT (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

40

37

12
12
77

24

+53
1,203

57

34

91

+83
441

Independent /
Third party

39

35

14
12
74

26

+48
336

Repub-
lican

23

40

16
21
63

37

+26
426

Female

40

40

12
8
80

20

+60
644

Male

40

33

12
15
73

27

+46
559

Under
45

41

38

13
7
79

20

+59
421

45+

40

36

11
14

76

25

+51

782

No
College

36

38

13
13
74

26

+48
771

College

47

34

10
81

19

+62
432

Black or
African
American

53

32

10
4
85

14

+71

132

White

39

36

12
13
75

25

+50
874

Latino

39

43

10
9
82

19

+63
158



[51 Which statement comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

The United States should take
ambitious action to address
climate change, even if other
countries do not. We should lead
the world on this issue and set the
example for other countries to
follow suit.

If other countries do not take
action to address climate change,
the United States should not
either. It is not fair for us to act
while other countries contributing
to the problem are sitting still.

Don't know

Weighted N

[6] Would you support or oppose establishing a global fund to provide financial support to developing countries that

Topline Democrat

65 84
25 10
11 6
1,203 441

Inde-

pendent Repub

/ Third
party

64

23

13
336

. Female
lican
45 67
41 20
13 13
426 644

Male

62

30

559

Under
45

69

19

12

421

No Black or

45 College College  African
olleg American

62 62 69 76
28 25 25 10
10 13 6 13
782 771 432 132

White Latino
62 72
27 23
11 5

874 158

experience significant damages from climate change, such as funds to rebuild cities or infrastructure projects after major
extreme weather events, like floods or hurricanes?

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 21 32
Somewhat support 37 46
Somewhat oppose 17 10
Strongly oppose 15 4
Don't know 10 8
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 58 78
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 32 14
SUPPORT (NET) +26 +64
Weighted N 1,203 441
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Independent /
Third party

19
35
18
16
12
54
34

+20

336

Repub-
lican

10
29
25
25
10
39
50
-1
426

Female

19
41
19
10
12
60
29
+31
644

Male

22
33
16
21
7
55
37
+18
559

Under
45

27
39
16

8
10
66
24

+42

421

45+

17
36
18
19
10
53
37
+16
782

No
College

21
35
17
15
12
56
32

+24

771

College

21
40
18
15
6

61
33
+28
432

Black or
African
American

33
37
13
7
10
70
20
+50
132

White Latino
18 27
37 44
19 N
17 9

9 9
5 71
36 20

+19  +51
874 158



[71 Which statement comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

The United States and other
developed countries have a
responsibility to help pay for
damages from climate change in
developing countries. These
countries are responsible for the
majority of pollution causing
climate change, whereas
developing countries are not
nearly as responsible for climate
change even though they'll be
most impacted by it.

The United States and other
developed countries do not have
a responsibility to help pay for
damages from climate change in
developing countries. These

countries already have enough on

their shoulders dealing with
climate change impacts at home,
let alone worrying about how it
will impact people living in
developing countries.

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

46

41

13

1,203

Inde-

/ Third

party

67 41
24 42
9 17
441 336

pendent Repub

lican

27

58

15
426

Female Male U'Eer 45+

45 46 51 43

38 44 34 45

7 9 15 13

644 559 421 782

No
College

41

42

17
771

College

53

40

7
432

Black or
African
American

53

29

18
132

White Latino
43 62
44 27
13 11

874 158



[8] Carbon dioxide emissions are caused by industrial activities, like burning fuel. These emissions can impact the planet,
causing the Earth to warm and changing our global climate over time.

Some governments and private industries have begun buying and selling units of carbon dioxide emissions, otherwise
known as carbon credits. Many businesses, governments, and consumers purchase carbon credits to address the climate
pollution they create.

There is currently no global market that regulates these carbon credits, including verifying that carbon is accurately
accounted for in these markets and enforcing rules on buyers and sellers that exist in other kinds of global trading

markets.

Would you support or oppose establishing a global carbon market?

ponse  Topline Democrat  "USESRMent/  RePU Ly, Under 4o NO e i whit Latino
American

Strongly support 14 22 12 8 14 15 18 13 13 17 27 13 15
Somewhat support 38 51 33 29 39 38 40 37 36 41 44 35 49
Somewhat oppose 17 12 14 24 19 14 17 17 18 15 9 19 N
Strongly oppose 15 4 17 25 9 22 8 19 15 16 5 17 12
Don't know 15 11 23 14 19 1 17 15 18 11 14 16 13
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 52 73 45 37 53 53 58 50 49 58 71 48 64
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 32 16 31 49 28 36 25 36 33 31 14 36 23
SUPPORT (NET) +20 +57 +14 =12 +25 +17 +33 +14 +16  +27 +57 +12  +41
Weighted N 1,203 441 336 426 644 559 421 782 771 432 132 874 158

[91 Some countries are proposing to address climate change through a worldwide planned phaseout of fossil fuels,
including coal and oil.

Do you support or oppose countries agreeing to a phaseout of fossil fuels at the upcoming United Nations Climate Change
Conference?

eponse  Topline Democrat  "USEeRdent/  RePUb Loy, Under 4o NO e o whit Latino
American

Strongly support 21 34 22 7 20 23 22 21 19 25 24 21 25
Somewhat support 32 42 29 24 33 32 35 31 31 35 38 31 36
Somewhat oppose 18 13 14 25 19 16 20 17 19 16 22 17 24
Strongly oppose 18 4 17 34 13 24 8 24 18 19 5 22 7
Don't know 10 7 17 9 4 6 15 8 13 5 12 9 8
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 53 76 51 31 53 55 57 52 50 60 62 52 61
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 36 17 31 59 32 40 28 41 37 35 27 39 3
SUPPORT (NET) +17 +59 +20 -28 +21 +15 +29 +11  +13 +25 +35 +13 +30
Weighted N 1,203 441 336 426 644 559 421 782 771 432 132 874 158
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