M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From November 20 to 21, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,203 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,203 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Which statement comes closest to your view?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Climate change is happening, and it is mostly due to human activities such as burning fossil fuels	52	71	57	27	51	52	54	50	48	58	57	49	62
Climate change is happening, and it is mostly due to natural patterns in the Earth's environment	26	17	24	39	26	27	25	27	27	26	25	28	23
There is no solid evidence that climate change is happening	15	6	14	26	14	17	11	17	17	13	9	17	10
Don't know	7	6	6	8	9	4	10	5	9	3	9	6	5
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[2] How concerned or not concerned are you that future generations will be more impacted by climate change than you will be in your lifetime?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	37	53	39	17	38	35	38	36	33	42	49	34	44
Somewhat concerned	44	41	43	48	46	42	50	41	47	40	39	44	48
Not at all concerned	19	6	18	34	16	23	12	23	20	18	12	22	7
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[3] Do you agree or disagree that the United States should work with other countries to combat climate change and reduce global greenhouse gas emissions?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly agree	42	59	47	20	41	42	40	43	37	51	47	42	39
Somewhat agree	31	29	26	36	32	28	35	28	31	30	30	29	44
Somewhat disagree	10	4	7	17	9	10	10	9	11	7	8	11	5
Strongly disagree	11	4	12	19	7	16	6	14	12	10	5	12	9
Don't know	7	5	8	8	9	3	9	5	9	3	10	6	3
AGREE (TOTAL)	73	88	73	56	73	70	75	71	68	81	77	71	83
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	21	8	19	36	16	26	16	23	23	17	13	23	14
AGREE (NET)	+52	+80	+54	+20	+57	+44	+59	+48	+45	+64	+64	+48	+69
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[4] In several weeks, the United States will attend the United Nations Climate Change Conference with other nations from around the world.

How important or not important do you think it is that the United States is able to show other nations at this event that we are taking significant actions to address climate change?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very important	40	57	39	23	40	40	41	40	36	47	53	39	39
Somewhat important	37	34	35	40	40	33	38	36	38	34	32	36	43
Not very important	12	6	14	16	12	12	13	11	13	9	10	12	10
Not at all important	12	2	12	21	8	15	7	14	13	10	4	13	9
IMPORTANT (TOTAL)	77	91	74	63	80	73	79	76	74	81	85	75	82
NOT IMPORTANT (TOTAL)	24	8	26	37	20	27	20	25	26	19	14	25	19
IMPORTANT (NET)	+53	+83	+48	+26	+60	+46	+59	+51	+48	+62	+71	+50	+63
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[5] Which statement comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The United States should take ambitious action to address climate change, even if other countries do not. We should lead the world on this issue and set the example for other countries to follow suit.	65	84	64	45	67	62	69	62	62	69	76	62	72
If other countries do not take action to address climate change, the United States should not either. It is not fair for us to act while other countries contributing to the problem are sitting still.	25	10	23	41	20	30	19	28	25	25	10	27	23
Don't know	11	6	13	13	13	8	12	10	13	6	13	11	5
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[6] Would you support or oppose establishing a global fund to provide financial support to developing countries that experience significant damages from climate change, such as funds to rebuild cities or infrastructure projects after major extreme weather events, like floods or hurricanes?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	21	32	19	10	19	22	27	17	21	21	33	18	27
Somewhat support	37	46	35	29	41	33	39	36	35	40	37	37	44
Somewhat oppose	17	10	18	25	19	16	16	18	17	18	13	19	11
Strongly oppose	15	4	16	25	10	21	8	19	15	15	7	17	9
Don't know	10	8	12	10	12	7	10	10	12	6	10	9	9
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	58	78	54	39	60	55	66	53	56	61	70	55	71
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	32	14	34	50	29	37	24	37	32	33	20	36	20
SUPPORT (NET)	+26	+64	+20	-11	+31	+18	+42	+16	+24	+28	+50	+19	+51
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[7] Which statement comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The United States and other developed countries have a responsibility to help pay for damages from climate change in developing countries. These countries are responsible for the majority of pollution causing climate change, whereas developing countries are not nearly as responsible for climate change even though they'll be most impacted by it.	46	67	41	27	45	46	51	43	41	53	53	43	62
The United States and other developed countries do not have a responsibility to help pay for damages from climate change in developing countries. These countries already have enough on their shoulders dealing with climate change impacts at home, let alone worrying about how it will impact people living in developing countries.	41	24	42	58	38	44	34	45	42	40	29	44	27
Don't know	13	9	17	15	17	9	15	13	17	7	18	13	11
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[8] Carbon dioxide emissions are caused by industrial activities, like burning fuel. These emissions can impact the planet, causing the Earth to warm and changing our global climate over time.

Some governments and private industries have begun buying and selling units of carbon dioxide emissions, otherwise known as carbon credits. Many businesses, governments, and consumers purchase carbon credits to address the climate pollution they create.

There is currently no global market that regulates these carbon credits, including verifying that carbon is accurately accounted for in these markets and enforcing rules on buyers and sellers that exist in other kinds of global trading markets.

Would you support or oppose establishing a global carbon market?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	14	22	12	8	14	15	18	13	13	17	27	13	15
Somewhat support	38	51	33	29	39	38	40	37	36	41	44	35	49
Somewhat oppose	17	12	14	24	19	14	17	17	18	15	9	19	11
Strongly oppose	15	4	17	25	9	22	8	19	15	16	5	17	12
Don't know	15	11	23	14	19	11	17	15	18	11	14	16	13
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	52	73	45	37	53	53	58	50	49	58	71	48	64
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	32	16	31	49	28	36	25	36	33	31	14	36	23
SUPPORT (NET)	+20	+57	+14	-12	+25	+17	+33	+14	+16	+27	+57	+12	+41
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158

[9] Some countries are proposing to address climate change through a worldwide planned phaseout of fossil fuels, including coal and oil.

Do you support or oppose countries agreeing to a phaseout of fossil fuels at the upcoming United Nations Climate Change Conference?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	21	34	22	7	20	23	22	21	19	25	24	21	25
Somewhat support	32	42	29	24	33	32	35	31	31	35	38	31	36
Somewhat oppose	18	13	14	25	19	16	20	17	19	16	22	17	24
Strongly oppose	18	4	17	34	13	24	8	24	18	19	5	22	7
Don't know	10	7	17	9	14	6	15	8	13	5	12	9	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	53	76	51	31	53	55	57	52	50	60	62	52	61
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	36	17	31	59	32	40	28	41	37	35	27	39	31
SUPPORT (NET)	+17	+59	+20	-28	+21	+15	+29	+11	+13	+25	+35	+13	+30
Weighted N	1,203	441	336	426	644	559	421	782	771	432	132	874	158